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MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 1, 2016

TO: Zoning Review‘rC)ffik:e

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0035-SPH — Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October
31, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: ase File
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(901 Elm Ridge Avenue)
13" Election District * OFFICE OF
1% Council District
Gregory M. Murawski (Deceased) * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Donna L. Hall
Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner * Case No. 2017-0035-SPH
* * * % * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Gregory M. Murawski (Deceased), legal owner
and Donna L. Hall (“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to approve a non-conforming use for a two
apartment building located at this site. Donna Hall and professional engineer Rick Richardson
appeared in support of the petition. There were no protestants or interested citizens in attendance.
The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
No substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from any of the
County agencies.

The subject property is 4,971 sq. ft. in size and zoned DR 10.5. The property is improved
with a dwelling constructed in 1941. Ms. Hall testified the home has two apartment units, one on
top of the other. The apartments are separately accessed by way of a vestibule containing two
doorways. The house is listed for sale and the purchaser is seeking confirmation that it is a lawful
two-unit dwelling.

Petitioner presented affidavits from two neighbors verifying the property has since at least

1946 been used as a two apartment dwelling. Exhibit 4. In addition, Petitioner submitted a

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date__1 _ D\D_-‘ (o
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photograph of the separate utility meters which serve these apartments. Exhibit 3. Finally,
Petitioner presented a copy of the Order in Case No. 93-438-SPH wherein former Deputy Zoning
Commissioner Kotroco found the adjacent dwelling at 905 Elm Ridge Avenue was a
nonconforming two-apartment building. In these circumstances I believe Petitioner has presented
sufficient proof to establish the nonconforming use under B.C.Z.R. §104.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 30" day of September, 2016 by this
Administrative Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 500.7 to

approve a non-conforming use for a two apartment building located at this site, be and is hereby

GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(5P

HYE. BEVERUNGEN®
Admlmstratwe Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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PEﬁON FOR ZONING HEARlﬂ(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
X To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
&> Address__ 901 Eim Ridge Road which is presently zoned DR-10.5
Deed References: ___ 15150/ 430 10 Digit Tax Account # 1302571230
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) GREGORY M. MURAWSKI

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING_X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X__a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve a non-conforming use for a two apartment building located at this site

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s) SEE ATTACHED FOR THE NEEDED VARIANCE REQUESTS

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate below
your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property Which is the subject of
this / these Petition(s). i

- Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners:
‘,):))LJUA ’( )L/ #)LQ Gregory M. Murawski (Deceased) / Donna Hall (Executor
me- Type or F'nnt Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
T A ce )~ . i Yol /
ature _ Signature #1 Signature # 2
} (5 38\,&& 4 /,é [2(,4}«: LLﬂK/ JUR)) 901 Elm Ridge Road,  Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City _ d State Mailing Address City State
2120 Ao 29480 1) ad 4 , 21220/ 410-241-4480 / winford1@comeast.net
Zip Code Telephone # Email & /\/gc'_/' Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
? I /‘

Attorney for Petitioner: ?0‘?‘

-~ presentative to be contacted:
NE° L\ D -
R \ Richardson Engipeering, LLC ,/Ritk Richardson
2 : Name —iybg ‘ /

Name- Type or Print

PRo\2

Signature ()% o \ﬂ/ 4
P il 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500*Timonium, MD
Mailing Address " City State Mailing Address City State
N / 21093 /_410-560-1502 rrick@richardsonengineering.net
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
case numeer_/2.0[ '] -0035 ’Sf)ﬂung pate § 12~/ C: Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer_ﬁr

REV. 10/4/11
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Richardson Enzineerinz, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500

Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208
ZONING DESCRIPTION
901 Elm Ridge Avenue WASHINGTON BLVD.
13™ ELECTION DISTRICT

1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Elm Ridge Avenue which is 50 feet wide,
where it intersects the south side of College Avenue which is 30 feet wide. Being lot 447, in the
subdivision of “Elm Ridge” recorded in the land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 12
Folio 65; containing a net area of 4,971 square feet, or 0.11 acres of land, more or less.

201" - 0035 - 5pH



THE BAETIMORE SUN MEDIA GROU 1501 S et . BB BT

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

i 678
WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4432

Sold To:
Donna Hall - CU00559318

10538 Bird River Rd
Middle River, MD 21220-1510

Bill To:
Donna Hall - CU00559318
10538 Bird River Rd

Middle River,MD 21220-1510

County on the following dates:

Sep 08,2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative (aw Judge of Baltimore County, ISIN
authority of the Zoning Act and ‘Regulations of Baftf%o?g LeQ a] Ad ve ]'t g
County will hold a public hearing in Towson','Marvland on the
Rroperty identifled herein ag follows; i

Case: # 2017-0035-SpH ! ! I
901 EIm Ridge Road ? {e
E/s Elm Ridge, NE corner of fntersecﬁng streets Elm Ridge
Avenue and College Avenue :
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic pj rict .
Legal Owner(s) Gregory Murawski ( . Donna Hajl
(Executor) _ g
Contract Purchaser(s):,Donna_Ha,l,l‘ X i
Special Hearing: to determine Whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should apprave a non-conforming
use for a two ap:rtmentbuilalq located at this site, .
Hearing: Wednesday, September 23, 2016 at 1:30 p.m.
in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake,
Avenue, Towson 21204, s )

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY t

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicabped.Accessibie: for
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3B68, 4

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,|'
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3397. ]
$ 678

124071 september 8




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 2017-0035-SPH

Petitioner: Donna Hall

Hearing / Closing Date: 9/28/16

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
Room 111, County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, iVid. 21204

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s)

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

901 Eim Ridge Road
on 9/8/16

Richard E. Hoffman

904 Dellwood Drive

Fallston, Md. 21047

443-243-7360




Certificate of Posting

Case No. 2017-0035-SPH

U\N(: Nor

TREE DD TN w0, e a 2o 7 r3oioet
REQUEST:

SPECIAL HEARING To DETERMINE \WHETHER o Nor THE
ADMINSTRATIVE Law Jupse SHowtD APPROVE A Nox -

Coss FORMING [ISE FOR A Two APARTMENT BURDING LocATED
AT THIS SITE,

POSTRONEMENTS DUE TO WERTWER OR GTHER (HWMTIONS ARE SOMERMES WECESSARY
TO CONFIRM HEARWE CALL £87-339]

DO WET REMEVE TN SIBM MY Po3T BT OF WERRING, UNDER FERATY OF LW
HRIPMAPPED ACCESSIBLE

901 Elm Ridge Road

(Posted 9/8/16)

Richard E. Hoffman

904 Dellwood Drive

Fallston, Md. 21047

443-243-7360




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

2017-0035-SPH
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
Donna Hall (Executor)
Murawski (Deceased)
September 28, 2016

Date of Hearing/Closing:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

901 Elm Ridge Road

The sign(s) were posted on

September 8, 2016

REQUEST: Special Hearing to determine whether

or-notthe Administrative | Jop e {
sothe Administrative Law Judge shoy) g
approve a non-conforming use for g o 4
mum_u;mmmg_l_wm-s i

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
cM‘_Sepwmber 8, 2016
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



ARNOLD JABLON

Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

'KEVIN KAMENETZ
County Executive

August 26, 2016
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative. Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0035-SPH

801 Elm Ridge Road

13" Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

E/s EIm Ridge, NE corner of intersecting streets Elm Ridge Avenue and College Avenue
13t Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Gregory Murawski (Deceased), Donna Hall (Executor)

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Donna Hall

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
non-conforming use for a two apartment building located at this site.

Hearing: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

o g 4
Arnold Yakler
Director

AJkl

C: Donna Hall, 10538 Bird River Road, Baltimore 21220 '
Rick Richardson, 30 E. Padonia Road, Ste. 500, Timonijum 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURS., SEPTEMBER 8, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building .
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 8, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Donna Hall 410-241-4480
10538 Bird River Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0035-SPH -

901 Elm Ridge Road

13% Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

E/s ElIm Ridge, NE corner of intersecting streets Elm Ridge Avenue and College Avenue
13t Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Gregory Murawski (Deceased), Donna Hall (Executor)

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Donna Hall

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
non-conforming use for a two apartment building located at this site.

Hearing: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jabldre
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
901 Elm Ridge Road; E/S Elm Ridge Road,
NE corner of Elm Ridge & College Avenues * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
13" Election & 1 Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Gregory Murawski (Deceased)* HEARINGS FOR
And Donna Hall (Executor)
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2017-035-SPH

* * * * * * * ¥ * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬁn Ma> /,/ v ML MEt

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

)
RECEIVED (2.8 )t
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
AUG 09 2016 Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of August, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richardson Engineering, LL.C, 30 East Padonia Road, Suite
500, Timonium, Maryland 21093, Representative for Petitioner(s).

px_ﬂ;—zﬁ ax Z wn MLg My

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF RMITS AND DEVELOPM T MANAGEMENT
' ZONING REVIEW ' ;

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is respaonsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Zo|"] - 003& - SPH

Item Number or Case Number-
Petitioner: _ T4 L HALL
Address or Location: 40/ %M e ED

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: @0&,’&% L. HALL

Address: [0‘2’@&’ BiED RuEE. EMQ
BMIT MD 2(220
Telephone Number: 4‘/(7 -24- 4460

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - A

Ly
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ""itzNo. 1&?81 _ msigfsgs F":{:EHIJS{T - !;au
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT [ 2, ol o fIk
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Rev Sub oG US0S  WALKIH LRE L
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

September 21, 2016

Gregory M Murawski
Donna Hall

901 Elm Ridge Road

Baltimore MD 21229

RE: Case Number: 2017-0035 SPH, Address: 901 Elm Ridge Road
Dear Ms. Hall:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 2, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
Very truly yours,
Vgl ‘ M

commenting agency.
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Donna Hall, 10538 Bird River Road, Baltimore MD 21220
Richardson Engineering LLC, Rick Richardson, 30 E Padonia Road, Timonium MD 21093

Zoning Review | County Cffice Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Statel;[n‘igimra\

T
Administrat v

Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor

\ Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: {5/@:/)4

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Ze} T-0e35 - sp,‘_;

?"J—" ¢ el ]4'661.’01. ' X :
r*Pgﬁ'l*'Y‘ /"//..Mcl_r::f(,u‘jﬂt b,_tﬂn &H j‘lftl /
‘7(5! E:/.r‘k? Q:dgﬁ Z«DAA

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

‘ /)
FQJJ{L(/Q W"
/ Wendy Wolcott, PLA

Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 8, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning RECEIVED

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-035

13 2016

Wik

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 901 Elm Ridge Avenue
Petitioner: Donna L. Hall

Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a non-conforming use for a two apartment building.

A site visit was conducted on August 17, 2016.
The Department of Planning has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
A (ilny, 5Mabach

Uloy&Wox!ey Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Dennis Wertz
Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-035.docx



RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AUG 1 5 2015
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 12,2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kenn[ leéy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For August 15, 2016
Item No. 2017-0028, 0029, 0030, 0031, 0032, 0034, 0035 and 0037

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC08152016.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER—OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Armold Jablon DATE: September 8, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
. Case Number: 17-035

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 901 Elm Ridge Avenue
Petitioner: Donna L. Hall

Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a non-conforming use for a two apartment building.

A site visit was conducted on August 17, 2016.
The Department of Planning has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.
For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: _ Division Chief:
bihe, GMNsbach

Uloy&ﬂ/loxl&y . Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Dennis Wertz
Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s'\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-035.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

10 Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 12, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0035-SPH
Address: 901 Elm Ridge Road
(Murawski Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 15, 2016.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 08-12-2016

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\ XEGA 1QO0V\ZAC 17-0035-SPH 901 Elm Ridge Road.doc



CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 2017 — szS«S“PH
_ | DATE 94-2%¥-2pi(L.
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Kice Kicuperssy | 30 &, Prpomih RD SUITE %o L Mowippl MO 21693 |Rer® Riedhersocusuereuts e
Lowwd L 4grs

M) L L K ieil ML) 212

(0538 BIL) Rikp. 2d

e,

9




CASENO.ZOI?’-K X ) ; !A P |*

C HEC K 1L.I1IS T

Comment
Received Department

% \\ Z! (@) DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

(if not received, date e-mail sent

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

N|c

@‘\2_5 (¥ DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent

N

FIRE DEPARTMENT

) \ PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent

8\% é‘ (o STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION m@%ﬁ

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (CaseNo: )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: &‘ 8\ |Lp

SIGN POSTING Date: 93' 8' | (p by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes No L
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search ’ Page 1 of 1

[ Real Property Data Search ( w1) Guide to searching the database ]
[ Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY ' ]
View Map View GroundRent Redemption ‘ View GroundRent Registration
Account [dentifier: District - 13 Account Number - 1302571230 '
Owner Information
Owiter Name: MURAWSKI GREGORY M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence; o]
Mailing Address: 10538 BIRD RIVER RD Deed Reference: 115150/ 00430
BALTIMORE MD 21220-
1510
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 801 ELM RIDGE AVE Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21229-4838 901 ELM RIDGE AVE
’ ELM RIDGE
Map: Grid; Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 5§
District: Year: o:
0101 0017 1107 0000 447 2016 Plai 0012/
Ref: 0065
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1941 1,200 SF 400 SF 4,880 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES END UNIT BRICK 2:full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 52,400 52,400
Improvements 80,500 122,600
Total: 132,900 " 175,000 146,933 160,967
Preferential Land: 0 0
~ Transfer \nformation
Seller: ALBANOWSKI DOUGLAS G Date: 04/25/2001 Price: $100,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: 115150/ 00430 Deed2:
Seller: MCCAMMON ROGER C Date: 01/06/1998 Price: $92,350
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /12586/ 00486 Deed2:
Seller: SILVER STAR ASSO CIATES Date: 08/07/1992 Price: $89,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: 109313/ 00316 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Denied

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 9/26/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County New Search (hitp://sdat.dat.maryland.goviRealPrope:

District: 1 3 Account Number: 1 302571 230

4

The information shown on this-map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is nat a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions, Users noting errers are urged fo notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 V. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If & plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State

Archives at www.plats.net (http:ifwww.plats.net).
Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For mere information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Depariment of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state. md.us/QurProducts/QurP roducts.shtml (hitp:/iwww. mdp.state.md.us/QurProducts/QurProducts.shtml).

hitp://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04 &accountid=1... 9/26/2016
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Guide to searching the database

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

10538 BIRD RIVER RD

Use:

Principal Residence:
Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
NO
/15150/ 00430

BALTIMORE

MD 21220-1510

ructure Information

Premises Address:

901 ELM RIDGE AVE

BALTIMORE 21229-4838

Legal Description:

901 ELM RIDGE AVE

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 5
District: Year: No:
0101 0017 1107 0000 447 2016 Plat 0012/
Ref: 0065
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax C[as;: _ : _ _ !
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1941 1,200 SF 400 SF 4,880 SF I/\‘ﬂ\ 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES END UNIT BRICK 2 full
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 52,400 52,400
Improvements 80,500 122,600
Total: 132,900 175,000 132,900 146,933
Preferential Land: 0 0

Prarmoafor fnfa
FRetRinanl RPaagH

Seller: ALBANOWSKI DOUGLAS G

Date: 04/25/2001

Price: $100,500

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /15150/ 00430 Deed2:
Seller: MCCAMMON ROGER C Date: 01/06/1998 Price: $92,350
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /12586/ 00486 Deed2:
Seller: SILVER STAR ASSO CIATES Date: 08/07/1992 ~ Price: $89,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /09313/ 00316 Deed2:
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00j0.00 0.00j0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

Hémestead Application Status: Denied

Bh.Z.
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AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections (PAl), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

c‘;)mptetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

éﬁ L,%Zﬁgﬁy B Edward_—Pruad - Dstrov) slkC
dwritten Signature)

AFFIANT (Han AFFIANT (Printed Name)

409 Elmcidac Aﬂv 410- 24712015 C}/?fmt)

ADDRESS (Prinfedy ~ TELEPHONE NUMBER o

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit E}ndlor testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

G ; 7

{01 ﬂm( dee 74’ Dy has been occupied as a __o/~ apartment
(addregs)” ] : ‘ (2, etc.)

dwelling since &@LS t ., J9¥6 7 At 9
(month) /' {year) (ansﬂvar)

\

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since /h’ qut 1937 - Kz

(mlonth) (year) {answer)

No .
{answer)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property?

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
v
| HEREBY CERTIFY this, | 77" day of | /€ 120 |, before me, a Notary Public of the State of

Maryland, in and for the County afores aid, personally appeared Z i Ko yourd coctinndl , the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant. 4

AS WITNESS my hand QQQM%I Seal. -
#SORL K, /
’@ -<<:....-' -'",f% Ir‘\ / {%ﬂ,_’// C%JCN
§ E /

“““NOTARY PUBLIC
(;/ /'(4“/ / # g

-® =3 My Commission Expires

Revised 1/13/12

s,
T Dttty
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AFFIDAVIT

The uz{dersigned hereby affirmis under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections (PAl), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

(i | |
! \
AFFIANT (Handwritten Signature)

AFFIANT (Printed Name) _J

qi E;fm{m!q(, 744)3/ 4|0~ 609//(9’2,03

ADDRESS (Printed) | TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

({Ol g‘m M@«@ . ré V- o has been occupied as a C apartment
(address) (2, etc.)
dwelling since [ { VL{ | e b
(month) ] | (year) (ar*swer)

A}

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since [ { "'L/ 144 - Utz
(month)| (yaar) {answer)
3. Wil you realize any gain from the sale of this property? /\ [0 ®
{answer)

*if the answer Is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

—
| HEREBY CERTIFY this, |/ day of AL ; 291 before me, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for the County afores aid, personally appeared O/l 1) [/ Ufffff , the Affiant

herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

N

o~ Y

e, O et e
i, e e T T
SINO0TAR };-_.:¢%== I\ﬁiy‘"Commission Expires C’/ / 4-“/ /4

Revised 1/13/12
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARIKG BEFORE THR

NE/S Elmridge Avenue, 50' E :

of 0ld Maiden Choice Lane DEPUTY ZONING COMMNISSIONER
(905 Elmridge Avenus)

13th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanie Diatrict
Case No. 93-438-SPH

Robert R. Slavikas, et ux
Fetitioners :

- *
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAN

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commiseioner as a
Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property,
Robert R. and Joana D. Slavikas. The Petitioners request approval to use
the subject property as & two-apartment dwelling, in accordance with Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition was Robert R.
‘Slayikas, property owner. Mr. Slavikas was represented by Richard C. B.
Woods, Esquire. Appearing as a Protestant in the matter was Eleancr Van-
Devender on behalf of the Maiden Choice Community Association, Inc.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 905
Elmridge Avenue, consists of 0.057 acres, more or less, and is improved
with an attached townhouse dwelling unit. The instant Petition was filed
as a result of a complaint registered with the Zoning Administration office

as to the use of the property as two apartments. 1t should be noted that

although not requested within-the Petition filed, the Petitioner seeks a

determination that the property enjoys a nonconforming use as two apart-
mants.

Mr. &lavikas testified that he purchased the subject property in
1987 at. which time it contained two apartments, with a coimmon hallway on

Lhe first floor and a separate entrance to the second floor apartment. He




T f
-

. testified that he residsd in the Property until 1990 at which time he

% indicated that Nr. Slavikas continued to rent the Pruoperty as two separate
apartments after he moved.

Further testlnong> indicated that the homes along this stretch of

Blmridge Avenue were built in the 19408, prior to the commencement of

i 'dwellings. Affidavits submitted by Mr. Slavikas verify that the tsubject
"ﬁroperty was, in fact, constructed as two-gpartments. Nr. Slavikas testi-

"fied as to the layout of the property and introduced a‘floor plan of the

two apartments, marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. The Petitioner alsoc
submitted as Petitioner*s Exhibit 4 a list of other dwellings along
Elmrldge Avenue which contain two apartments.

On behalf of the Maiden Choice Community Association, Ms. Eleanor
VanDevender testified that a problem occurred with a particular famxly who
rented one of the apartments in the subject dwelling. Ms. VanDevender
B testified and the Petitioner confirmed, that the family in question con-
sisted of 8 to 10 members who resided in the sama apartment and that park-
1 ing problems resulted from the number of cars associated with that family.

- Further testimony indicated that this family was responsible for creating

, brought to the attention of’ 'Mr. Slavikas, eviction proceedings followed

:‘E and the family was eventually removed from the premises. Mr. Slav1kas

"7 gtated that he has not leased the two apartments pending the outcome of

i

this hearing.

moved down the street. Mr. Slavikas, who is originally from eastern Eu-
" rope, testified that until he moved from the property, he used the second =

.. floor spartment for wvieiting relativas from Europe. Further testimony !

World War 1I, and that wany of the hcuses were built as two apartmente

other problems in the neighborhood. ° However, once this problem was -
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It was clear from the uncontradicted tostimony that the subject A

Py

pcoperty was built ag a two-apartment dwelling prior to the establishment
of the zoning regqulations governing such use-and that therq has been no
intent to abandon its use as two apartments. It was also clear that the

Petitioner hawr and will continue to be cooperative with the éanwunity' and

that he wishes to resolve thig matter to their satisfaction.

Mr. Slavikas has demonstrafed genuine concern and a willingneas
to work with the Community concerning this matter. He testified that he
continues to resideAin the community and wishés to be a good ﬁeighbor and
a4 good landiord. To that end, Mr. Slavikas and his attorney- have agraé&
that prior to Placing any future tenants in the property, Mr. Slavikas

will present the names of any prospective tenant and their lease agreement

to the Community Association for their review and approval prior to permit-

ting any such tenant to take up residence. Mr. Slavikas further agreed to

limit the number of people who will reside in each apartment to an amount

agreeable to the Association, and to limit the number of cars assoc1ated

R L
sk

AW-*‘” = R
sk T

with each apartment to two. Furthermore, Mr. Slavikas has agread to place
a parking pad in the rear vard of the subject property in the location of
an existing metal shed. The parking pad will be of sufficient size to

accommodate two automnhiies to  reomedy .any parking problems on Blmii {dye

Avenue, in that two of the possible four wvehicles associated with thig
% - - property will be able to park in the rear yard,
As with all nonconforming use cases, the first task is to deter- -

‘mine whather a lawful nonconforming use existed on the subject property

prior to the vyear in which a change in the zoning regulations cauged the

,Ihuse of the property to become illegal. The controlling year in this cage

o ATE T

is 1945,
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% by

k_ forming usa.

The second principle to be applied,

- .
r

]

as spacifiéﬁ in Section

104.1, is whether or not there has baen & change in the use of the subject :

Property,

A determination must be made as to whather or not the change ig

a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the honqon-

nal use,
forming. See McK

96 (1978).

If the change in uge ig found to be different than the origj-

the current uge of the property shall not be considered noncon-

V. Baltimore County, Md.., 39 Md. App.257, 385 AR,

represents a permissible intensificationfof‘the original use or ap actual

change from the prior legal uge.

. current activity

Commissioner should consider the following factors:

In order’to decide whether or not the

is within the scope of the noncontorming use, the Zoning

To what extent does the current

these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the origi-
nal nonconforming use; )

(b)
ner of utilizing the original
it constitute

does

Is the current usée merely a different man-
honconforming use or

a use different in character, na-

ture, and kind;

(c)

Does the current use have a

different effect upon the neighbortocod; ' -

(d)

Is the current use a "drastic enlargement

or extension" of the original‘nonconforming use."

McKemy v, BaltimoreuCounty._Hd., Supra.

) ,,% out interruption as a two apartment dwellingy since Prior to 1945 angd that.
5\"‘

there has been no intent to abandon its use as such.

i



6) These terms and conditions shall bind any future
purchaser or transferee of the subject property.
Accordingly, within sixty (60) days of the date of
this oOrder, the Petitioner shall cause a copy of this
Order to be recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore
County which shall forever notify any potential pur-
chaser or successor in interest of the subject property
of the conditions and restrictions that apply thereto.
In the event this property is ever sold or transferred
to another party, that party will be bound by these
terms and conditiong. Written documentation certifying
that a copy of this Order has been recorded within the
Land Records of Baltimore County shall be submitted to
the 2Zoning Administration and Development Management
office (ZADM) for inclusion in the case file. If a
future purchaser or transferee of this property does
not wish to be bound by these terms, then the property
shall be converted for uge as a single family dwelling
only. -

7)  When applying for any permits, the site plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and ad-
dress the restrictions of this Order. '

Deputy Zoning Commiesioner
for Baltimore County
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STATE OF MARYLAND
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

T T Division of Vital Records - B
; *320160{67490000° Certificate of Death File Numbar *

7. Decedent's Name, AKA Mama (7 oy}

e & 2. Date of Beath 3. Time of Death
AR EGREGORY MURAWSIK] 04/19/2016 1435 &
B ICREGORY MARK MURAWSKI g
Ly e
2 ghan, Factiity Name . ) 4b. Clty, Town or Loeation of Doath 4¢. Caunty of Death 5’
a1 0038 BiRD RIVER RD. MIDDLE RIVER BALTIMORE i
[ ——— Security Number €, Sox 7. Ago B, Dato of Blrth 9. Birthplaco E
Y Rias 13581667 M . 1B2YR Q9/05/1953 MARYLAND 3
#3‘_5; Usua) Residence of Decodant 10b. County 10¢. Ciy, Town or Locatlon 104. Inside City Limits? §
@"‘éﬂ,ﬂaﬁ'a!nMABYLAND P --l—BALIlNLORE.'_.__ - - MIDDLE RIVER, ____ R e T I N,Q.—-‘—--- e ___i;
x ! 106, Address 10538 BIRD RIVER RD. [ 1or. 2ip coda 21220 z
3 1. Marltal Status 12, Everin U.S. 13, Hispanle Qrigin? NQ 14. Raca i
IWORCED (AND NOT Armed Forces? WHITE . i
EMARRIED) NO e
= 15. Decedont's Education ‘ 18a. Decedent's Usual Qccupation 16b. Business/industry 5l
7 L EASSOCIATE ] FIREMAN FPUBLIC SAFETY gl‘
.—%{ 17. Fother's Name : ’ 18. Mother's Name Prior to First Marrlage :—.’5'5
HARLES JOSEPH MURAVSKI MARY SOFPHIE BEGAY E4]
: - — s
=310, Surviving Spouss's Name g..
g i
St nn, E
wH20a, Infarmant's Nome 20b. Informani's 20c, Infermant's Mailing Address =
{ -ggﬁi Rolationehlp - =~ UNK b
et : - »E
%—W 1= Hothod of Dlsposition 21b. Place of Disposition " | 21c, pate of Disposition 21d., Locatlon ?;1_
2D ONATION - UNI< < -, MD &
b 1] :
57 1 j'?:
% > g I3
Few'f¥22a, Slgnature of Funeral Service Licansee = 22b. Licanso ko 22c. Name and Address of Funeral Faclllty Lt e 3
£ g~§omALE SPENCER WADE S5 Moos98 MMARYLAND STATE ANATOMY BDARD _ g ¢
?&ﬁé ! 655 W. BALTIMORE STREET, BALTIMORE, MD 21201 &
?23; :zaa. Part ). Dissase, injuies, or complications that directly catsed the death Approximate intervat ?;'
’%& z METASTATIC RENAL CANCER N Between Onset.and Death ?.ﬁ
i, Iatg C: fnal di . : L Z S
%‘%%?ﬁ:!?ﬁgn L%;Eﬁlggn;‘f ii::t?xsn = Dus to (cr as's tonsoquence of): - i ’ R B
Cnnd.’t;gns. iFany, lEa'arﬂn_i; b.
ot Immediate cause N Dua to (or. as & consequencs ofk E
G ' |
Jg ) Dus {o (or 2= o consoqicnce off: g‘-}f“
e o
e o 35
g‘-__-‘-- Fart I, Other significant conditlans cantributing to desth but not rasulting in the underlying cause In Part| 23b. Did tobdcco use ozt
bzl T <oniebute to the causo
53 ©f death?
?"i’: : . - UNK
i . 5
_‘m- a. Wesan NO 24b. Wera autapsy findinga .- NO 28a. Was case referred NO 25b, Medical Examinor Gounterslgnature y
EoSrautopsy avallable prioyr to completion of to medicr| examinory - 124
?Fa:ipaﬂmcd? causo of death?
ﬁ. 126, Placo af Coath 27. Manner of Doath 26a, Doto of Infury 28b. Time af lnjur i
e EHOME ! NATURAL : ]
E;‘ m2fc. How InJury occurmad 28d, Injury 28Be.Transpor 23f. Place of injury TEIL
f"gg . ol work? tatton Infury? 5
o B
gg' 28g. Location of Injury :?_E)-
; *, E20n, Cortifier Typeo . 290b. Signature and Title of Cartifier 29c, License No | 29d, Dato algnaﬁiﬁﬁ
{ECERTIEYING PHYSICIAN . | P.LEDAKIS ' D47834 05/02/2076 51 %
Eﬂ F305. Namo of person who completed catrse'ef denth 30b. Addrusa of person who comploted causo of doath 2 1
g;. . LEDAKIS 227 ST. PAUL PL., BALTIMORE, MD 21202 -
ﬁ ;.l‘pﬂ.@
FixFor Office Use Onfy: - S
;,{fl Bl
H z % fey
'5 31. Date Filed 32. Reglstrar at Fillng 33, Date 1ssued 34. This is to certify thal this Is a true and corred copy of the official recard onfitein 3 ,F’)E
% 205/12/2016 GEMNEVA &, SPARKS a5/M12/2016 e offize of the Maryland Diviston of Vital Rocords, o
I’[ﬁ'* Reglstrar's Signature /J,AJM "ﬂ . %ﬂé/ 3 ﬁ
i EE]
2L ' - %

¥}

i

DO NOT ACCEPT UNLESS ON SECURITY PAPER WITH SEAL
OF VITAL RECORDS CLEARLY EMBOSSED,
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE ___ FOR SPECIAL HEARING X
ADDRESS: 901 ELM RIDGE AVENUE BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21229 OWNER: GREGORY M. MURAWSKI

SUBDIVISION NAME: ELM RIDGE LOT #447 BLOCK #N/A SECTION #N/A
PLAT BOOK #12 FOLIO #65 10 DIGIT TAX #1302571230 DEED REF. #15150/430
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE __ FOR SPECIAL HEARING X
ADDRESS: 901 ELM RIDGE AVENUE BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21229 OWNER: GREGORY M. MURAWSKI

SUBDIVISION NAME: ELM RIDGE LOT #447 BLOCK #N/A SECTION #N/A
PLAT BOOK #12 FOLIO #65 10 DIGIT TAX #1302571230 DEED REF. #15150/430
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